

No. 17-742

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MARY ANNE SAUSE,

Petitioner,

v.

TIMOTHY J. BAUER, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

HIRAM S. SASSER, III
STEPHANIE N. TAUB
FIRST LIBERTY INSTITUTE
2001 West Plano Parkway
Suite 1600
Plano, Texas 75075

BRIAN E. ROBISON
Counsel of Record
ASHLEY E. JOHNSON
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
2100 McKinney Avenue
Suite 1100
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 698-3100
brobison@gibsondunn.com

JASON NEAL
T. ELLIOT GAISER
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 955-8500

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	ii
Reply Brief for Petitioner.....	1
I. The Tenth Circuit’s Misapprehension of Qualified Immunity under <i>Hope v.</i> <i>Pelzer</i> Warrants This Court’s Review.....	2
A. The Court of Appeals Defied this Court’s Precedent When It Concluded that Officers Lacked Fair Warning that the First Amendment Bars Imposing a Substantial Burden on Religion Without Any Legitimate Government Interest.....	2
B. Respondents Attempt to Manufacture Factual Disputes Where There Are None.....	9
II. Denial of Qualified Immunity Here Will Not Hinder Law Enforcement.....	10
Conclusion	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	8
<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	2, 6
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962).....	3, 4
<i>Fogarty v. Gallegos</i> , 523 F.3d 1147 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	3
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	1, 2, 6, 7, 8, 10, 11
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	3
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Midrash Sephardi, Inc. v. Town of Surfside</i> , 366 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2004).....	4
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	8

<i>O’Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987).....	3
<i>Safford Unified Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding</i> , 557 U.S. 364 (2009).....	6
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001).....	2, 6
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	3
<i>Tolan v. Cotton</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1861 (2014).....	2
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 813 F.3d 76 (2d Cir. 2016)	4
<i>White v. Pauly</i> , 137 S. Ct. 548 (2017).....	11
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	3
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014).....	3
<i>Young v. Coughlin</i> , 866 F.2d 567 (2d Cir. 1989)	3

Other Authorities

*A Relation of the Imprisonment of Mr.
John Bunyan*, reprinted in *Grace
Abounding and The Pilgrim's
Progress* (Brown ed. 1907) 5

Thomas Jefferson, *Notes on the State of
Virginia* (J. Stockdale 1787) 4
